

LISTED ON 16.09.2013

COURT NO. 9

ITEM No. 8

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 36525-36526 OF 2009
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITHD

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 11-12

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 13-14

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

Laxminarayan (D) by Lrs.	...	Petitioner
- Versus -		
Shivlal Gujar & Ors.	...	Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.12.2009 with an office report dated 14.12.2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the applications for condonation of delay.
In the meantime, status quo as of today be maintained."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the six respondents on 11.01.2010 through courier. Mr. B.S. Banthia, Advocate for respondent no. 1 and has on 06.12.2010 and 10.2.2012 respectively filed counter affidavit and additional documents alongwith applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. The same is registered as I.A. Nos. 11-12 and 13-14 respectively. Copy of the same have already been included in the paper books. Proof of delivery duly signed have been received from respondent nos. 2 to 5 despite served with notice but no one has put appearance on their behalf. Counsel for respondent No. 6(State of

Madhya Pradesh) has also not filed power of attorney.

It is submitted that pursuant to order dated 04.10.2012 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber notice served on the standing counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh (Respondent No. 6).

Mr. S.K.Sabharwal, Advocate has on 18.03.2013 filed proof of service of the serving copy of notice on Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Standing Counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh (R-6) viz., State of M.P through Collector, Harda, M.P but he has not filed Vakalatnama (Power of Attorney), till now.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar (Administratively) on 18.06.2013 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"Now service is complete.

List before Hon'ble Court as per rule."

In view of the above said order the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate
Mr. B. S. Banthia, Advocate
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK/-