

LISTED ON 22.07.2014  
COURT NO. 7  
ITEM NO. 3

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 36525-36526 OF 2009  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 11-12

(Applications for permission to file additional documents)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 13-14

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 15-16

(Applications for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 2 and 4)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 17-18

(Applications for condonation of delay in bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 and 4)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 19-20

(Applications for exemption from filing O.T.)

Laxminarayan (D) by Lrs.

...Petitioner

-Versus-

Shivlal Gujar & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.12.2013 with an Office Report dated 06.12.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“Learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.1 states that he has instructions to appear on behalf of legal representatives of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 and 4. Let Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos. 2 and 4 be filed within two weeks.  
List the matters in the month of January, 2014.”*

It is submitted that there are 6 respondents. Mr. B.S. Banthia, Advocate has already put an appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and has also filed counter affidavit and additional documents on their behalf. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate has on 25.09.2013 filed an applications for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 along with condonation of delay in bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 and 4 and exemption from filing official translation which have now registered as I.A. Nos. 15-16, 17-18 and 19-20 respectively. Copies of the said applications have already been included in the paper books. Mr. B.S. Banthia, Advocate has put appearance on behalf of all the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 2 and 4. Proof of delivery in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 have been received but no one has put appearance on their behalf. In respect of Respondent No. 6 (State of M.P.) has also served through Mr. Mishra Saurabh, standing counsel for the State of M.P. but has not filed vakalatnama/Power of Attorney till now.

Service is complete.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31.03.2014 with an Office Report dated 29.03.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*“List on a non-miscellaneous day.”*

In view of the above said order, the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2014.

Copy to: Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate  
Mr. B. S. Banthia, Advocate  
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd