

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s) 36525-36526/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgments and orders dated 19-06-2000 in FA No. 50/1996 and dated 30-04-2009 in WA No. 537/2008 passed by the High Court of M.P. Principal Seat At Jabalpur)

LAXMINARYAN (DEAD) BY LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIVLAL GUJAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 07-11-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Singh Parihar, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is submitted by the learned counsels for the parties that the matter has been settled amicably out of Court and the terms of the settlement have been brought on record. We have perused the same.

It is further submitted by the learned counsel for the respondent(s) that payment of Rs.10 lakhs, as agreed upon, has not been made fully and the possession of the house has also not been delivered.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that the balance payment out of the amount of Rs.10 lakhs i.e. Rs.8 lakhs will be made within two months from today. Insofar as the possession of the house is concerned, learned counsel submits that the petitioner(s) have vacated the house and the possession of the same may be taken by the respondent(s).

Furthermore, the land required to be delivered by the petitioner(s) to the respondent(s) has been delivered in terms of the compromise.

In view of the terms of the compromise and the statement made at the Bar, we close the present proceedings by directing that the balance amount of Rs.8 lakhs be paid by the petitioner(s) to the respondent(s) within a period of two months from today.

The special leave petitions are disposed of in the above terms.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
COURT MASTER

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)  
BRANCH OFFICER